Building Square Footage Total Project Costs

Acquisition by Unit/Bed/SF Construction by Unit/Bed/SF Soft Costs By Unit/Bed/SF Total Development Cost (Incl. Land) Subsidy

PROJECTS COMPLETED

 Costs similar to comparable
average

Delta of Subject and Comparable Projects

Total Project Costs

Total Development Cost (Incl. Land)Soft Costs

Total Development Cost (Incl. Land)

Total Development Cost (Incl. Land)

Soft Costs By Unit/Bed/SF Subsidy

Delta Percentage

PROJECTS IN PREDEVELOPMENT Acquisition Construction

PROJECTS COMPLETED

PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

   PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

Acquisition by Unit/Bed/SF Construction by Unit/Bed/SF

Building Square Footage

Acquisition Construction Soft Costs

Subsidy

Subsidy

2/17/2022

Evaluation of Request for Gap Financing  March 4, 2022
4200 Geary Boulevard  Page 40 of 42

Attachment I: Development Budget

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 2/10/22 # Units: 98
Project Name: 4200 Geary # Bedrooms: 98 LOSP Project
Project Address: 4200 Geary Blvd # Beds:
Project Sponsor: Tenderloin Neighborhood Development Corporation

Total Sources Comments
SOURCES 17,482,086   32,541,153   20,000,000   1,000,000   500,000   477,263   -   72,000,502

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII  LIHTC Equity  HCD-MHP  FHLB-AHP  GP Equity  Deferred Fee
USES

ACQUISITION
Acquisition cost or value 0
Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 0
Holding Costs 0
Transfer Tax 0 0

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 1,540,457 21,599,564 20,000,000 1,000,000 0 44,140,021 Includes GC Contingency and Precon ($125K)
* Commercial Shell Construction 1,005,051 1,005,051 Commercial Shell AND TI costs
* Demolition 400,538 400,538

Environmental Remediation 0 0
* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 0
* Offsite Improvements 0
* Infrastructure Improvements 0

Parking 0 0
GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 693,495 693,495 1.4%
GC Overhead & Profit 1,385,168 1,385,168 2.8%
CG General Conditions 2,050,739 2,050,739 4.1%

Sub-total Construction Costs 2,545,507 26,129,504 20,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 49,675,012
Design Contingency (remove at DD) 2,215,548 2,215,548

profit, GCs 4.5%

Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 0 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%
Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Review) 100,000 100,000 4% up to $30MM HC, 3% $30-$45MM, 2% $45MM+ 0.2%
Hard Cost Construction Contingency 189,000 2,311,834 2,500,834 5% new construction / 15% rehab 5.0%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 189,000 4,627,382 0 0 0 0 0 4,816,382
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 2,734,507 30,756,886 20,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 54,491,394

SOFT COSTS
Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 838,900 838,900
See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:
http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 697,070 697,070

Structural, Civil/Stormwater, Joint trench, MEP,
landscape, urban agriculture, waterproofing, acoustic,
EBM, trash, specifications

Architect Construction Admin 413,100 413,100
Reimbursables 77,963 77,963
Additional Services 156,231 156,231

Sub-total Architect Contract 2,183,264 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,183,264
Other Third Party design consultants (not included under
Architect contract) 180,930 180,930

Low Voltage, commissioning, permit expeditor, HERS,
peer review consultant

Total Architecture & Design 2,364,194 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,364,194
Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 35,000 35,000
Geotechnical studies 140,151 140,151
Phase I & II Reports 65,880 65,880
CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 0 0
NEPA / 106 Review 55,979 55,979
CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0 0
Other environmental consultants 41,945 41,945 GPR and T24

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 338,955 0 0 0 0 0 0 338,955
Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs
Construction Loan Origination Fee 222,897 147,074 369,971 Assuming 0.75%
Construction Loan Interest 2,520,500 519,427 3,039,927
Title & Recording 70,000 70,000
CDLAC & CDIAC fees 17,500 0 17,500

Bond Issuer Fees 535,978 0 535,978

Bank expenses, bank counsel, financial advisor,
issuer fee, bond counsel, trustee fee, annual issuer
fee, annual monitoring fee, COI contingency

Other Bond Cost of Issuance 0 0
Other Lender Costs (specify) 56,250 0 56,250 Assumes $1,250/mo for 22 months

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 3,423,125 666,501 0 0 0 0 0 4,089,625
Permanent Financing Costs
Permanent Loan Origination Fee 0
Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0
Title & Recording 0

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Financing Costs 3,423,125 666,501 0 0 0 0 0 4,089,625

Legal Costs

Borrower Legal fees 50,000 50,000 Predev, entitlement, construction, perm owner legal
Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 0 0
Tax Credit Counsel 90,000 90,000 Gubb & Barshay
Bond Counsel 0 0 Included in cost of issuance fees
Construction Lender Counsel 40,000 40,000
Permanent Lender Counsel 0 0

* Other Legal (specify) 0 0
Total Legal Costs 180,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 180,000

Other Development Costs
Appraisal 20,000 20,000
Market Study 20,000 20,000

* Insurance 2,227,429 2,227,429 Liability and Builder's Risk

* Property Taxes 380,315 380,315
Property taxes anticipated to be incurred during

[…]

Development Cost/Unit by Source 178,389 332,053 204,082 10,204 5,102 4,870 0 734,699
Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 24.3% 45.2% 27.8% 1.4% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 27,903 313,846 204,082 10,204 0 0 0 556,035
Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 34.73 390.60 253.99 12.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 692.02

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 6,504,122
City Subsidy/Unit 178,389

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.940
Construction Bond Amount: 37,682,372
Construction Loan Term (in months): 33 months
Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 3.25%

Total Soft Cost
Contingency
as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction
line item costs
as a % of hard

costs

1 of 1

Evaluation of Request for Gap Financing  March 4, 2022
4200 Geary Boulevard  Page 41 of 42

Attachment J: 1st Year Operating Budget

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: 2/10/2022 LOSP Units
Non-LOSP

Units Project Name:
Total # Units: 98 20 78 Project Address:
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that
Year 1 is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2024 Project Sponsor:

20% 80%
INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments

67,200 806,820 874,020 Alternative LOSP Split
0 571,464 571,464 Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (No

262,256 262,256
0

0 0 0
0 0 0 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 Supportive Services Income
0 0 0

1,223 4,892 6,115 Projected LOSP Split
0 0 0 Tenant Charges
0 0 0

0 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit

Gross Potential Income 330,679 1,383,176 1,713,855
(3,360) (40,341) (43,701)

0 (28,573) (28,573)
0

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 327,319 1,314,262 1,641,581 PUPA: 16,751

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management Alternative LOSP Split

16,321 63,647 79,968 Management Fee
4,470 17,430 21,900 Asset Management Fee

Sub-total Management Expenses 20,791 81,077 101,868 PUPA: 1,039
Salaries/Benefits Alternative LOSP Split

57,420 57,420 114,840 Office Salaries
24,533 95,667 120,200 Manager's Salary
14,837 57,860 72,697 Health Insurance and Other Benefits

4,929 19,223 24,152 Other Salaries/Benefits
1,470 5,730 7,200 Administrative Rent-Free Unit

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 103,189 235,900 339,089 PUPA: 3,460
Administration

0 0 0
1,622 6,488 8,110

222 890 1,112 Projected LOSP Split
1,200 4,800 6,000 Legal Expense - Property
2,646 10,582 13,228
2,234 8,938 11,172 Projected LOSP Split

364 1,457 1,821 Bad Debts
9,411 37,646 47,057

Sub-total Administration Expenses 17,700 70,800 88,500 PUPA: 903
Utilities Projected LOSP Split

8,649 34,595 43,243 Electricity
18,054 72,216 90,271

0 0 0
0 0 0

Sub-total Utilities 26,703 106,811 133,514 PUPA: 1,362
Taxes and Licenses Alternative LOSP Split

3,209 12,514 15,723 Real Estate Taxes
6,745 26,301 33,046 Payroll Taxes

376 1,503 1,879
Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 10,329 40,318 50,647 PUPA: 517

Insurance
34,155 136,621 170,776

0 0 0 Alternative LOSP Split
7,588 29,588 37,176 Worker's Compensation

0 0 0
Sub-total Insurance 41,743 166,209 207,952 PUPA: 2,122

Maintenance & Repair Alternative LOSP Split
36,247 141,349 177,596 Payroll

5,002 20,009 25,012 Supplies
7,472 29,136 36,608 Contracts
6,496 25,985 32,482 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Security Payroll/Contract
2,148 8,593 10,741

192 770 962
7,350 29,401 36,751

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 64,908 255,242 320,151 PUPA: 3,267
Alternative LOSP Split

0 164,721 164,721 Supportive Services
0

285,364 1,121,078 1,406,442 PUPA: 14,351

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees
3,000 12,000 15,000 Ground lease with MOHCD

500 2,000 2,500 Alternative LOSP Split
10,001 38,999 49,000 Replacement Reserve Deposit

0 0 Operating Reserve Deposit
0 0 Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit
0 0

0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 13,501 52,999 66,500 PUPA: 679 Min DSCR: 1.09

Mortgage Rate: 5.00%

298,865 1,174,077 1,472,942 PUPA: 15,030 Term (Years): 30
Supportable 1st Mortgage Pmt: 154,714

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 28,454 140,185 168,639 PUPA: 1,721 Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: $2,401,704
Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $20,000,000

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 0 Hard Debt - First Lender

17,144 66,856 84,000 HCD - MHP Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.
0 0 0 Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program
0 0 0 Hard Debt - Fourth Lender

0
TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 17,144 66,856 84,000 PUPA: 857

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 11,310 73,329 84,639
Commercial Only Cash Flow 0
Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 0 0 Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/no
AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 11,310 73,329 84,639
USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   2.01
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL

0 0
4,692 18,768 23,460 2022 limit, 2nd
1,000 4,000 5,000 1st Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Other Payments
0 0 Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select l
0 0

5,618 22,471 28,089 Def. Develop. Fee split: 50% Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fe

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 11,310 45,239 56,549 PUPA: 577

0 28,090 28,090
Residual Receipts Calculation

Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? Yes
Yes

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 50% 28,089 Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP:
50% Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%:

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt
Distrib. of Soft

Debt Loans
$17,201,073 45.89%

MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value or Land Acq Cost $281,014 0.75%
$20,000,000 53.36%

0.00%
0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE
13,101 13,101
13,101 13,101

0 0

14,988

NON-MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

[…]

20.00% 80.00% (LOSP-specific expenses must be tracked at entry level in project's

acco nting)
20.41% 79.59%

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
20.41% 79.59%

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
0.00% 100.00%

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
20.41% 79.59%
20.41% 79.59%
20.41% 79.59%

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
0.00% 100.00%

20.41% 79.59%
0.00% 100.00%
0.00% 100.00%

20.00% 80.00%

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)
20.41% 79.59%

   lender in comments field)

   ee from cell I130)

28,089
1.000012793

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

2 of 2

Evaluation of Request for Gap Financing  March 4, 2022
4200 Geary Boulevard  Page 42 of 42

Attachment K: 20-year Operating Proforma

See attached.

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow Summary

4200 Geary Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Total # Units: 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
98   20 78

20.00% 80.00%

INCOME
% annual
inc LOSP

% annual
increase LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP

Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 67,200   806,820   874,020   67,872   826,991   894,863   68,551   847,665   916,216   69,236   868,857   938,093   69,929   890,578   960,507   70,628   912,843
Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP) n/a 4.0% -   571,464   571,464   -   591,149   591,149   -   611,543   611,543   -   632,671   632,671   -   654,561   654,561   -   677,241
Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 262,256   -   262,256   265,203   -   265,203   275,002   -   275,002   285,161   -   285,161   295,691   -   295,691   306,607   -
Commercial Space n/a 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Income -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 330,679   1,383,176   1,713,855  334,329   1,423,154   1,757,483  344,838   1,464,348   1,809,186  355,714   1,506,796   1,862,510  366,970   1,550,539   1,917,509  378,619   1,595,619
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (3,360)   (40,341)   (43,701)   (3,394)   (41,350)   (44,743)   (3,428)   (42,383)   (45,811)   (3,462)   (43,443)   (46,905)   (3,496)   (44,529)   (48,025)   (3,531)   (45,642)
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   (28,573)   (28,573)   -   (29,557)   (29,557)   -   (30,577)   (30,577)   -   (31,634)   (31,634)   -   (32,728)   (32,728)   -   (33,862)
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 327,319   1,314,262   1,641,581  330,935   1,352,247   1,683,182  341,411   1,391,388   1,732,798  352,252   1,431,720   1,783,972  363,474   1,473,282   1,836,756  375,088   1,516,115

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management 3.5% 3.5% 20,791   81,077   101,868   21,519   83,914   105,433   22,272   86,851   109,124   23,052   89,891   112,943   23,858   93,037   116,896   24,693   96,294
Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 103,189   235,900   339,089   106,801   244,156   350,957   110,539   252,702   363,241   114,408   261,546   375,954   118,412   270,700   389,112   122,556   280,175
Administration 3.5% 3.5% 17,700   70,800   88,500   18,320   73,278   91,598   18,961   75,843   94,804   19,624   78,497   98,122   20,311   81,245   101,556   21,022   84,088
Utilities 3.5% 3.5% 26,703   106,811   133,514   27,637   110,549   138,187   28,605   114,419   143,023   29,606   118,423   148,029   30,642   122,568   153,210   31,714   126,858
Taxes and Licenses 3.5% 3.5% 10,329   40,318   50,647   10,691   41,729   52,420   11,065   43,190   54,255   11,452   44,701   56,154   11,853   46,266   58,119   12,268   47,885
Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 41,743   166,209   207,952   43,204   172,027   215,230   44,716   178,047   222,763   46,281   184,279   230,560   47,901   190,729   238,630   49,577   197,404
Maintenance & Repair 3.5% 3.5% 64,908   255,242   320,151   66,427   264,930   331,356   68,752   274,202   342,954   71,158   283,799   354,957   73,648   293,732   367,380   76,226   304,013
Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% -   164,721   164,721   -   170,486   170,486   -   176,453   176,453   -   182,629   182,629   -   189,021   189,021   -   195,637
Commercial Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 285,364   1,121,078   1,406,442  294,598   1,161,070   1,455,668  304,909   1,201,707   1,506,616  315,581   1,243,767   1,559,348  326,626   1,287,299   1,613,925  338,058   1,332,354
PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 14,351

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees
Ground Lease Base Rent 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000 15,000 3000 12000
Bond Monitoring Fee 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000 2,500 500 2000
Replacement Reserve Deposit 10000.9 38999.1 49,000 10000.9 38999.1 49,000 10000.9 38999.1 49,000 10000.9 38999.1 49,000 10000.9 38999.1 49,000 10000.9 38999.1
Operating Reserve Deposit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 13,501 52,999 66,500 13,501 52,999 66,500 13,501 52,999 66,500 13,501 52,999 66,500 13,501 52,999 66,500 13,501 52,999

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees) 298,865   1,174,077   1,472,942  308,099   1,214,069   1,522,168  318,410   1,254,706   1,573,116  329,082   1,296,766   1,625,848  340,127   1,340,298   1,680,425  351,559   1,385,353
PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 15,030

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 28,454   140,185   168,639   22,836   138,178   161,015   23,001   136,681   159,682   23,171   134,954   158,124   23,347   132,985   156,331   23,529   130,761

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans)
Hard Debt - First Lender -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) 17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856
Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Fourth Lender -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Commercial Hard Debt Service -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856   84,000   17,144   66,856
CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 11,310   73,329   84,639   5,692   71,323   77,015   5,856   69,826   75,682   6,026   68,098   74,124   6,202   66,129   72,331   6,384   63,906

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 2.008 1.917 1.901 1.882 1.861
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL
Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) 5,618   22,471   28,089   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.5% 3.5% 4,692   18,768   23,460   4,692   18,768   23,460   4,856   19,425   24,281   5,026   20,105   25,131   5,202   20,808   26,011   5,384   21,537
Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) 1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000   5,000   1,000   4,000
Other Payments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 11,310   45,239   56,549   5,692   22,768   28,460   5,856   23,425   29,281   6,026   24,105   30,131   6,202   24,808   31,011   6,384   25,537

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) -   28,090   28,090   0   48,555   48,555   (0)   46,401   46,401   0   43,993   43,993   0   41,321   41,321   0   38,369

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes
Will Project Defer Developer Fee? Yes
1st Residual Receipts Split - Lender/Deferred Developer Fee 50% / 50%

Dist. Soft
MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans

MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount Due 46.64% 13,101   22,646   21,642   20,519   19,272
Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Residual Ground Lease -   -   -   -   -
Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Replacement Reserve -   -   -   -   -